No.378/1/2013-AVD-III Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions (Department of Personnel & Training) *****

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 13th May, 2013

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Appointment of Shri Subhash Chandra, IAS (KN:86) as Chief Vigilance Officer (CVO) in the Power Finance Corporation (PFC), New Delhi.

Reference: Ministry of Power's O.M. No. C-30019/04/2013-V&S dated 10.04.2013 on the subject mentioned above.

2. The Appointment Committee of Cabinet has approved the appointment of Shri Subhash Chandra, IAS (KN:86) as Chief Vigilance Officer in the Power Finance Corporation (PFC), New Delhi under the Ministry of Power. The officer will have the option to draw his pay in the pay scale of Joint Secretary to the Government of India plus deputation allowance, if admissible, or pay of the post.

3. On his appointment as Chief Vigilance Officer in the Power Finance Corporation (PFC), New Delhi, Shri Subhash Chandra, IAS (KN:86) will get a combined tenure of 7 years on shift from CSS to non-CSS post i.e. upto 05.06.2015.

4. The appointment of Shri Subhash Chandra, IAS (KN:86) to the aforesaid post shall be effective from the date he assumes the charge of the post, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(M.M. Maurya) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel. No. 23094541

Ministry of Power (Shri Satinder Kaur, Under Secretary) Shram Shakti Bhawan Rafi Marg, New Delhi

No.378/1/2013-AVD-III

Dated the 13th May, 2013

Copy to: -

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, South Block, New Delhi. It is requested that Shri Subhash Chandra, IAS (KN:86) may be relieved immediately to take up his new assignment as CVO in PFC, New Delhi.
- 2. Central Vigilance Commission (Shri Prabhat Kumar, Director), Satarkata Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. EO (SM-I) w. r. to their O.M. No.20/8/2013-EO(SM-I) dated 09.05.2013
- 4. PS to MOS(PP)/Sr. PPS to Secretary(P)/PPS to AS(S&V)/JS(Vig.)/RO(CM)/NIC/ Guard File.

(M.M. Maurya) Under Secretary to the Government of India